

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION  
CENTER.

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE, *et al.*

Defendants.

Case No. 1:21-cv-2156-TNM

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY MEMORANDUM**  
**IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 2

I. EPIC LACKS STANDING .....2

    A. EPIC Has Not Adequately Alleged Informational Injury To Itself Or Its  
    Members .....2

    B. EPIC Has Not Adequately Alleged Any Privacy Injury To Any Of Its  
    Members .....6

    C. EPIC And Its Members’ Alleged Injuries Are Not Redressable .....9

II. MANDAMUS JURISDICTION IS NOT AVAILABLE BECAUSE DEFENDANTS  
HAVE NO DUTY TO DISCLOSE PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESSMENTS.....11

III. EPIC LACKS A CAUSE OF ACTION UNDER THE APA, WHICH DOES NOT  
APPLY TO DEFENDANTS .....14

IV. DEFENDANTS ARE NOT SUBJECT TO THE E-GOVERNMENT ACT .....18

CONCLUSION..... 20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*13th Regional Corp. v. Dep't of the Interior*,  
 654 F.2d 758 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 11

*Am. Fed'n of Gov't Employees v. HUD*,  
 118 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 8

*Am. Postal Workers Union, AFL-CIO v. USPS*,  
 541 F. Supp. 2d 95 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 19

*Americans for Prosperity Foundation v. Bonta*,  
 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021)..... 7

*Baptist Mem'l Hosp. v. Sebelius*,  
 603 F.3d 57 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 11

*Bennett v. Spear*,  
 520 U.S. 154 (1997)..... 17

*Consolidated Edison Co. of N.Y., Inc. v. Ashcroft*,  
 286 F.3d 600 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 11

\* *EPIC v. Dep't of Commerce*,  
 928 F.3d 95 (D.C. Cir. 2019) ..... 5, 6, 8, 9

*EPIC v. Nat'l Sec. Comm'n on Artificial Intelligence ("NSCAI I")*,  
 419 F. Supp. 3d 82 (D.D.C. 2019)..... 18

*EPIC v. Nat'l Sec. Comm'n on Artificial Intelligence ("NSCAI II")*,  
 466 F. Supp. 3d 100 (D.D.C. 2020)..... 12, 13

\* *EPIC v. Pres. Advisory Comm'n on Election Integrity*,  
 878 F.3d 371 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 3, 4

*Estate of Boyland v. United States Dep't of Agriculture,*  
 913 F.3d 117 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 10

*Fla. Audobon Soc'y v. Bentsen,*  
 94 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1996) (en banc)..... 9

\* *Friends of Animals v. Jewell,*  
 828 F.3d 989 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 3, 6

*In re Cheney,*  
 406 F.3d 723 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 12

\* *Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Office of Director of Nat'l Intelligence,*  
 2018 WL 1440186 (D.D.C. Mar. 22, 2018)..... 5

*Lovitky v. Trump,*  
 949 F.3d 753 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... 12

*Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,*  
 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 4

*N. Air Cargo v. USPS,*  
 674 F.3d 852 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 14

\* *Nat'l Easter Seal Soc'y v. USPS,*  
 626 F.2d 754 (D.C. Cir. 1981)..... 14, 19, 20

*Public Citizen Health Research Grp. v. Pizzella,*  
 513 F. Supp. 3d 10 (D.D.C. 2021)..... 11

*Public Citizen, Inc. v. Trump,*  
 297 F. Supp. 3d 6 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 4, 5

*RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank*,  
 566 U.S. 639 (2012)..... 18

*Reliable Automatic Sprinkler Co., Inc. v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm'n*,  
 324 F.3d 726 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 17

*Shelton v. Tucker*,  
 364 U.S. 479 (1960)..... 7

*Soundboard Ass'n v. FTC*,  
 888 F.3d 1261 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... 17

\* *Summers v. Earth Island Inst.*,  
 555 U.S. 488 (2009)..... 2, 11

*United States ex rel. McLennan v. Wilbur*,  
 283 U.S. 414 (1931)..... 11

*Waterkeeper Alliance v. EPA*,  
 853 F.3d 527 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 4, 5

*Wilbur v. United States*,  
 281 U.S. 206 (1929)..... 11

**Statutes**

\* 18 U.S.C. § 3061..... 14, 15, 16, 17

39 U.S.C. § 404..... 16, 17

\* 39 U.S.C. § 410..... 14, 17, 18

E-Government Act § 208 (44 U.S.C. § 3501 note)..... 9, 12

**Other Authorities**

U.S. Government Accountability Office, *Facial Recognition Technology: Federal Law Enforcement Agencies Should Better Assess Privacy and Other Risks* ..... 8

Memorandum of Understanding – Investigatory Authority and Procedures of Treasury and Justice Bureaus and the Postal Service under 18 U.S.C. §§ 1956 and 1957, ..... 16
